Perkins &Will

STONEHAM HIGH SCHOOL

MODULE 3:
PREFERRED SCHEMATIC REPORT

December 23, 2020




ENy,

STone®

Symmes Maini & McKee
Associates

PROJECT MANAGEMENT

JGS/sat /P:\2020\20033\03-DESIGN\3.4
Submissions\2-PSR Submission\OPM
Deliverable\00-Transmittal
Letter\L_Jenniferflynn @ ISBA_Psrsubmi
ssion23december2020.Docx

1000 Massachusetts Avenue
Cambridge, MA 02138
617.547.5400

www.smma.com

SMMA

December 23, 2020

Jennifer Flynn

Project Coordinator

Massachusetts School Building Authority
40 Broad Street, Suite 500

Boston, Massachusetts 02109

Re: Stoneham High School Stoneham, Massachusetts
Preferred Schematic Report Submission to the MSBA SMMA No. 20033

Dear Jennifer:

Attached please find the Module 3 Preferred Schematic Report (PSR) package submission to
the MSBA. The team has followed the guidelines set forth in Module 3 to develop this
submission.

As Owner’s Project Manager, we certify that we have reviewed and coordinated the materials,
the submittal is complete and conforms to MSBA requirements and confirm that the District

has approved the materials for submission to the MSBA.

The School Building Committee has voted construction alternative 4B, a new 695 student high
school as the Preferred Alternative.

We look forward to reviewing the information contained in this submission with you and your
team.

Please contact me at 617-520-9403 if you have any questions, comments, or would like to
schedule a meeting.

Very truly yours,
SMMA

Joel G. Seeley, AIA
Principal

cc: Dennis Sheehan, SBC Members (MF)

enclosures: Preferred Schematic Report (PSR)



Acknowledgements

We wish to thank the following individuals and organizations for their contributions and DESIGN TEAM
assistance to the Preferred Schematic Design Submission.

MASSACHUSETTS SCHOOL BUILDING AUTHORITY
Christina Forde - Project Manager

Jennifer Flynn - Project Coordinator

STONEHAM HIGH SCHOOL BUILDING COMMITTEE
David Bois - Co-Chair, School Building Committee
Marie Christie - Co-Chair, School Building Committee
Dennis Sheehan - Town Administrator

Raymie Parker - Select Board - Chair

Nicole Nial - School Committee

John Macero - Superintendent of Schools

Kevin Yianacopolus - Facilities

Brian McNeil - Facilities Director

Bryan Lombardi - School Principal

David Pignone - Athletic Director

Cory Mashburn - Stoneham Finance & Advisory Board
Douglas Gove - Resident

Stephen O'Neill - Resident

Paul Ryder - Resident

Albert Talarico - Resident

Jeanne Craigie - Town Moderator

Lisa Gallagher - Resident

Sharon lovanni - Resident

Josephine Thomson - Resident

OWNER’S PROJECT MANAGER

Symmes Maini & McKee Associates, Inc. (SMMA)
1000 Massachusetts Avenue

Cambridge, Massachusetts 02138

(617) 4512717

ARCHITECT
Perkins&Will

EDUCATIONAL PLANNER
Frank Locker Educational Planning

CIVIL ENGINEER / SURVEY CONSULTANT
Nitsch Engineering

LANDSCAPE DESIGNER
Warner Larson

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
B+AC

HVAC / ELECTRICAL ENGINEER
BALA Consulting Engineers

PLUMBING / FIRE PROTECTION ENGINEER

Architectural Engineers, Inc

GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER
Lahlaf Geotechnical Consulting

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS CONSULTANT
Universal Environmental Consultants

KITCHEN / FOOD SERVICE CONSULTANT
Crabtree Mcgrath Associates

CODE / ACCESSIBILITY CONSULTANT
Code Red Consultants

TRAFFIC CONSULTANT
Vanasee & Associates inc

COST ESTIMATING CONSULTANT
PM&C

SPECIFICATIONS
Kalin Associates

TECHNOLOGY CONSULTANT
Edvance Technology Design

LIGHTING CONSULTANT
Horton Lees Brodgen

HARDWARE CONSULTANT
Campbell-McCabe, Inc.

ACOUSTICAL / AUDIO VISUAL CONSULTANT
Acentech

SUSTAINABILITY CONSULTANT
AKF Group | In Posse / BALA

SECURITY
Ross & Baruzzini | DVS

THEATER
NextStage Design

BUILDING ENVELOPE CONSULTANT
Simpson Gumpertz & Heger

GEOENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING
FS Engineers



cee €'ee

SNOILIANOD
ONILSIX3 40
SIN3ILNOD 40 3718VL NOILONAOYLNI NOLLVYNTVA3 40 NOILVNIVAI TVNI4  NOILNTOS A3¥yId3dd 8 SNOILOV 1V201 S$301AN3ddV

SIALLVNYIALTY STVAOYUddY

Module 3 Preferred Schematic Report

o
o
K=
[*
(%]
L
2
I
£
[*]
L
[}
c
[<}
=
(%]

Perkins&Will




Perkins&Will

Contents

3.3.1 Introduction

Process Overview

Project Schedule Update

Existing Conditions Summary
Alternatives Summary

Preferred Solution Summary

MSBA PDP Review Comments

MSBA PDP Review Comments - Response
MSBA PDP Review Additional Comments

reommoOn®w>

3.3.2 Evaluation of Existing Conditions
A. Introduction
B. PDP Summary Update

3.3.3 Final Evaluation of Alternatives
OPTION 1A - CODE UPGRADES

OPTION 2A - RENOVATION ONLY

OPTION 3A - RENOVATION ADDITION
OPTION 4A - NEW CONSTRUCTION
OPTION 4B - NEW CONSTRUCTION

Cost Estimates

Permitting Requirements

IomMmMOONw®»

Design & Construction Schedule

Preliminary Design Pricing

«—

Qualitative Matrix

10
1
12
14
15
32
56

59
60

75

95

125
163
199
237
313
314
315
316

Stoneham High School

3.3.4 Preferred Solution

2 - R <«

IeTmmoOO®»

Preferred solution summary

Educational Program

Preferred Solution Space Summary

Preferred Solution Space Summary / Comments
Sustainability Documents

Site Plans

Building Plans

Traffic report

Local Funding Process

Estimated Capacity, Current Other Projects, Impact on Taxes
Total project Budget and district’s not to exceed budget
Budget Statement

. Project schedule

3.3.5 Local Action & Approvals

A.

B.

Local Actions and Approvals Certifications

Certified Meeting Minutes

Appendices

A.

Educational Program- Redlined response from PDP

Module 3 Preferred Schematic Report

319

323
365
366
371

385
393
401

473
474
498
499
503

509
512

on

v
-
z
]
=
4
(o]
o
e
o
w
—
2
=

INTRODUCTION

EVALUATION

PREFERRED SOLUTION  FINAL EVALUATION OF

LOCAL ACTIONS &

APPENDICES

OF EXISTING
CONDITIONS

ALTERNATIVES

APPROVALS

3.3.1

3.3.2

3.3.3

3.34

3.3.5



