

STONEHAM HIGH SCHOOL

MODULE 3: PREFERRED SCHEMATIC REPORT

December 23, 2020



December 23, 2020

Jennifer Flynn
Project Coordinator
Massachusetts School Building Authority
40 Broad Street, Suite 500
Boston, Massachusetts 02109

Re: Stoneham High School

Stoneham, Massachusetts

Preferred Schematic Report Submission to the MSBA

SMMA No. 20033

Dear Jennifer:

Attached please find the Module 3 Preferred Schematic Report (PSR) package submission to the MSBA. The team has followed the guidelines set forth in Module 3 to develop this submission.

As Owner's Project Manager, we certify that we have reviewed and coordinated the materials, the submittal is complete and conforms to MSBA requirements and confirm that the District has approved the materials for submission to the MSBA.

The School Building Committee has voted construction alternative 4B, a new 695 student high school as the Preferred Alternative.

We look forward to reviewing the information contained in this submission with you and your team.

Please contact me at 617-520-9403 if you have any questions, comments, or would like to schedule a meeting.

Very truly yours,

SMMA



Joel G. Seeley, AIA
Principal

cc: Dennis Sheehan, SBC Members (MF)

enclosures: Preferred Schematic Report (PSR)



JGS/sat /P:\2020\20033\03-DESIGN\3.4
Submissions\2-PSR Submission\OPM
Deliverable\00-Transmittal
Letter\L_Jenniferflynn@MSBA_Psrsubmi
ssion23december2020.Docx

1000 Massachusetts Avenue
Cambridge, MA 02138
617.547.5400

www.smma.com

Acknowledgements

We wish to thank the following individuals and organizations for their contributions and assistance to the Preferred Schematic Design Submission.

MASSACHUSETTS SCHOOL BUILDING AUTHORITY

Christina Forde - Project Manager

Jennifer Flynn - Project Coordinator

STONEHAM HIGH SCHOOL BUILDING COMMITTEE

David Bois - Co-Chair, School Building Committee

Marie Christie - Co-Chair, School Building Committee

Dennis Sheehan - Town Administrator

Raymie Parker - Select Board – Chair

Nicole Nial - School Committee

John Macero - Superintendent of Schools

Kevin Yianacopolus - Facilities

Brian McNeil - Facilities Director

Bryan Lombardi - School Principal

David Pignone - Athletic Director

Cory Mashburn - Stoneham Finance & Advisory Board

Douglas Gove - Resident

Stephen O'Neill - Resident

Paul Ryder - Resident

Albert Talarico - Resident

Jeanne Craigie - Town Moderator

Lisa Gallagher - Resident

Sharon Iovanni - Resident

Josephine Thomson - Resident

OWNER'S PROJECT MANAGER

Symmes Maini & McKee Associates, Inc. (SMMA)

1000 Massachusetts Avenue

Cambridge, Massachusetts 02138

(617) 451 2717

DESIGN TEAM

ARCHITECT

Perkins&Will

EDUCATIONAL PLANNER

Frank Locker Educational Planning

CIVIL ENGINEER / SURVEY CONSULTANT

Nitsch Engineering

LANDSCAPE DESIGNER

Warner Larson

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

B+AC

HVAC / ELECTRICAL ENGINEER

BALA Consulting Engineers

PLUMBING / FIRE PROTECTION ENGINEER

Architectural Engineers, Inc

GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER

Lahlaf Geotechnical Consulting

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS CONSULTANT

Universal Environmental Consultants

KITCHEN / FOOD SERVICE CONSULTANT

Crabtree Mcgrath Associates

CODE / ACCESSIBILITY CONSULTANT

Code Red Consultants

TRAFFIC CONSULTANT

Vanasee & Associates inc

COST ESTIMATING CONSULTANT

PM&C

SPECIFICATIONS

Kalin Associates

TECHNOLOGY CONSULTANT

Edvance Technology Design

LIGHTING CONSULTANT

Horton Lees Brodgen

HARDWARE CONSULTANT

Campbell-McCabe, Inc.

ACOUSTICAL / AUDIO VISUAL CONSULTANT

Acentech

SUSTAINABILITY CONSULTANT

AKF Group | In Posse / BALA

SECURITY

Ross & Baruzzini | DVS

THEATER

NextStage Design

BUILDING ENVELOPE CONSULTANT

Simpson Gumpertz & Heger

GEOENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING

FS Engineers

Table of Contents

APPENDICES	LOCAL ACTIONS & APPROVALS	PREFERRED SOLUTION	FINAL EVALUATION OF ALTERNATIVES	EVALUATION OF EXISTING CONDITIONS	INTRODUCTION	3.3.1
						3.3.2
						3.3.3
						3.3.4
						3.3.5

Contents

3.3.1 Introduction

A. Process Overview	3
B. Project Schedule Update	10
C. Existing Conditions Summary	11
D. Alternatives Summary	12
E. Preferred Solution Summary	14
F. MSBA PDP Review Comments	15
G. MSBA PDP Review Comments - Response	32
H. MSBA PDP Review Additional Comments	56

3.3.2 Evaluation of Existing Conditions

A. Introduction	59
B. PDP Summary Update	60

3.3.3 Final Evaluation of Alternatives

A. OPTION 1A - CODE UPGRADES	75
B. OPTION 2A - RENOVATION ONLY	95
C. OPTION 3A - RENOVATION ADDITION	125
D. OPTION 4A - NEW CONSTRUCTION	163
E. OPTION 4B - NEW CONSTRUCTION	199
F. Cost Estimates	237
G. Permitting Requirements	313
H. Design & Construction Schedule	314
I. Preliminary Design Pricing	315
J. Qualitative Matrix	316

3.3.4 Preferred Solution

A. Preferred solution summary	319
B. Educational Program	323
C. Preferred Solution Space Summary	365
D. Preferred Solution Space Summary / Comments	366
E. Sustainability Documents	371
F. Site Plans	385
G. Building Plans	393
H. Traffic report	401
I. Local Funding Process	473
J. Estimated Capacity, Current Other Projects, Impact on Taxes	474
K. Total project Budget and district's not to exceed budget	498
L. Budget Statement	499
M. Project schedule	503

3.3.5 Local Action & Approvals

A. Local Actions and Approvals Certifications	509
B. Certified Meeting Minutes	512

Appendices

A. Educational Program- Redlined response from PDP	1011
--	------

TABLE OF CONTENTS	
INTRODUCTION	3.3.1
EVALUATION OF EXISTING CONDITIONS	3.3.2
FINAL EVALUATION OF ALTERNATIVES	3.3.3
PREFERRED SOLUTION	3.3.4
LOCAL ACTIONS & APPROVALS	3.3.5